OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI ¥391 ¥(195) ¥196
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 1,622 (546) 1,076
Foreign currency translation adjustments 14,080 (110) 13,970
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 58 - 58

Total ¥16,151 ¥(851) ¥15,300
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-controlling

interests:

Financial assets measured at FVTOCI   36
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   61
Foreign currency translation adjustments   1,903

Total   ¥2,000
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of

the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   ¥160
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   1,015
Foreign currency translation adjustments   12,067
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   58

Total   ¥13,300

LOGISTEED, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

50

 Millions of yen
 2023
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  ¥21 ¥(9) ¥12
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 1,832 (558) 1,274
Foreign currency translation adjustments 3,261 12 3,273
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (69) - (69)

Total ¥5,045 ¥(555) ¥4,490
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-controlling

interests:

Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   68
Foreign currency translation adjustments   251

Total   ¥319
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of

the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   ¥12
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   1,206
Foreign currency translation adjustments   3,022
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   (69)

Total   ¥4,171

LOGISTEED, LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

51

 Thousands of U.S. dollars
 2024
 Before tax Tax effect After tax

OCI arising during the year:
Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI  $2,582  $(1,288) $1,294
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 10,713  (3,606) 7,107
Foreign currency translation adjustments 92,788  (727) 92,061
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 443   443

Total $106,525  $(5,621) $100,905
Reconciliation of OCI to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation adjustments $205  - 205
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method (59) - (59)

Total  $145  $- $145
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI $2,582  $(1,288) $1,294
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans 10,713  (3,606) 7,107

Foreign currency translation adjustments 92,993  (727) 92,266
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method 383  - 383

Total $106,671  $(5,621) $101,050
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to non-controlling

interests:

Financial assets measured at FVTOCI   238
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   403
Foreign currency translation adjustments   12,569

Total   $13,209
OCI, net of reclassification adjustments, attributable to stockholders of

the parent company:

Net changes in financial assets measured at FVTOCI   $1,057
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans   6,704
Foreign currency translation adjustments   79,698
Share of OCI of investments accounted for using the equity method   383

Total   $87,841